

**Nos. 10-4348 & 10-4448**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**COMPUCOM SYSTEMS, INC.**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisor Attorney*

**DANIEL A. BLITZ**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-1722**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The representation proceeding .....	4
1. Background; the Company’s operations at it Novartis locations .....	4
2. Robert Mikol and John Paynter are two of the Company’s most experienced technical support specialists; Mikol’s and Paynter’s duties and responsibilities as “Team Leads” .....	6
3. In determining whether to hire job applicants, the Company’s managers routinely rely on Mikol’s and Paynter’s assessments of applicants during interviews, and they routinely follow their hiring recommendations .....	8
4. The Board conducts an election among the unit employees and certifies the Union as their collective-bargaining representative .....	9
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding .....	11
C. Board proceedings after the D.C. Circuit’s dismissal of the Board’s two-member Decision and Order.....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	14
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of the standard and scope of review.....	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the union as the duly certified representative of a unit of the company’s employees .....	18
A. Introduction.....	18
B. Applicable principles.....	20
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Robert Mikol and John Paynter are statutory supervisors because they exercise independent judgment in effectively recommending the hiring of employees .....	23
D. The Company’s challenges to the Board’s findings are without merit ..	31
Conclusion .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABC Trans-National Transp. v. NLRB</i> , 642 F.2d 675 (3d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Aardvark, Post</i> , 331 NLRB 320 (2000) .....	34,35,36,37
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv. Industrial v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 259 (1998).....	15
<i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 759 (1999) .....	42
<i>Berger Transfer &amp; Storage</i> , 253 NLRB 5 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Mass v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d at 962 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Carlisle Paper Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 398 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1968).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Citizens Publ'g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cooper/T.Smith v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Donaldson Brothers</i> , 341 NLRB 958 (2004) .....	21,27
<i>Dynamic Machine Co. v. NLRB</i> , 552 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>Elliot Coal Mining Co., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 17 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 719 (7.th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Fred Meyer Alaska</i> , 334 NLRB 646 (2001) .....	31,32,33
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1991) .....	3
<i>Hogan Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 806 (1991) .....	35,36,37
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 624 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1980).....	33
<i>Medina County Publications, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985) .....	3
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	19
<i>Mon River Towing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 421 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1969).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1949).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Attleboro Associate Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Buitoni Foods Corp.</i> , 298 F.2d 169 (1962).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Metallic Corp.</i> , 794 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Joe B. Foods, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmt.y Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	20,21,34,35
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996).....	21,41
<i>NLRB v. Pizza Crust Co. of Penn., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Prime Energy Ltd. P' ship</i> , 224 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21,22,32,37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 292 F.2d 561 (1st Cir. 1961).....	23
<i>NLRB v. W.C. McQuaid, Inc.</i> , 552 F.2d 519 (3d Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	21
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	12
<i>North American Directory Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 939 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Oakwood Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	35
<i>Ohio River Co. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.2d 1578 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Oil Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers International Union</i> , 445 F.2d at 241.....	23
<i>Pacific Coast M.S. Indus. Co.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 226 .....	37
<i>Passavant Retirement &amp; Health Center v. NLRB</i> , 149 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Peoples Service Drug Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 375 F.2d 551 (6th Cir. 1967) .....	32
<i>Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 327 NLRB 1062 (1999) .....	42
<i>Plumbers Local 195 (Jefferson Chemical Co.)</i> ,	

237 NLRB 1099 (1978) .....35,37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1386 (1998) .....	39
<i>Sheraton Universal</i> , 350 NLRB 1114 (2007) .....	28
<i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>The Closet Factory, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 856019 (NLRB Div. of Judges).....	36
<i>The Door</i> , 297 NLRB 601 (1990) .....	33,34,35
<i>In re Univar</i> , 2003 WL 22082147 (NLRB Div. of Judges).....	37
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Venture Industries</i> , 327 NLRB 918 (1999) .....	21,27
<i>Warner Co. v. NLRB</i> , 365 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1966).....	23
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	41

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	20
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	3,20,21,28
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	14,19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,11,14,18,19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,11,14,18,19
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2,3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,15,41
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....	2,15
